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What we have:

® two large—scale annotated corpora

PDT 3.0}




Motivation - general

®compare languages (to know more
about each)

*area of discourse phenomena

® connectives

e coreference =2 coreference chains
evariation of coreference chains retlects

cohesion




/Motivation - material

e take advantage of the existing
resources reﬂecting systemic

peculiarities of Czech and German

euse Czech and German data annotated
on the basis of two diftferent

frameworks




comparable and parallel texts in
English and German (ca. 80,000

sentences)

written and spoken texts

different genres and registers

morpho—syntactic annotation

¢

¢

Genera] compan'son

texts in Czech (ca. 50,000

sentences)

written texts

journalistic texts with further

genre classification

multilayer annotation:
morphological, analytical and

tectogrammatical




cohesive devices

Discourse pbenomena comparison

€= | textual phenomena

(co)reference

coreference

lexical cohesion
substitution

ellipsis

conj unctives

bridging

ellipsis captured in dependency

trees

connectives, arguments, relations




ENGLISH- LANGUAGE -SERIES

Halliday and Hasan, 1976

two different theoretical approaches

I STUDIES IN COMPUTATIONAL
O AND THEORETICAL LINGUISTICS

DISCOURSE AND COHERENCE
From the Sentence Structure to Relations in Text

U

AL N FA1L

'
ANE LNGVISTIKY

Sgall 1986, Functional grammar,
Zikanova et al., 2015
PDTB-like discourse
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Creating a common scheme

English, German,

Czech, other languages

English,
German

various registers

and genres i
various genres

/




Discourse Structuring Devices

DSDs >

ellipsis
mPDT
m GECCo

bridging/ lexical cohesion

coreference

K 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 /




T,

reced. —succ. reason - result confrontation conjunction
synchronous Pragm. reas. — result opposition instantiation
purpose pragmatic contrast specification
explication Restr. opp. + except. equivalence
condition concession generalization
Pragm. cond. correction (replacement) conjunctive alternative

temporal relation

between events

relation of causality/
dependence between

gradation

relation of contrast/
alternative, for two
events which

are not true at the same

time

disjunctive alternative

relation of addition, for
two events that are
true/not true at

the same time

particles) -

connectives

relation between events
connected by an evaluation of

the speaker

after, afterwards, at the

same time.. why...

because, therefore, that’s
A A

yet, although, by

contrast...

and, in addition...

well, sure, of course, surely,

eventually...

nachdem, danach,

Grund..

gleichzeitig..

weil, deshalb, aus diesem

doch, obwohl, im

Gegensatz dazu..

und, auferdem..

klar, sicher, allerdings,

jedenfalls, eigentlich, wohl...

discourse markers

(attitude markers, modal

in PDT not considered as




Ellipsis

PDT
PDT _

v’ structural ellipses (of governing verbs
GECCo
- DSDs and nouns),

v anaphoric zeros (Their reaction was 0 to do
nothing and 0 ride it out),
> v arguments with control constructions
(Peter wants to [Peter] sleep),

\_/

v’ arguments with general arguments (Jane
sells at Bata [what] [to whom])

bridging/ lexical cohesion

coreference | GECCo

v only in the case of textual

0 200 400 600 800 relations across grammatical

domains




Ellipsis in Both Approaches
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Coreference

PDT )
GECCo
DSDs

v’ both implicit and explicit

relations of coreference are

annotated, including indefinite

NPs

GECCo
bridging/ lexical cohesion

| v only with explicit marker
eference >

0 200 400 600 800

ellipsis




John left Mary. He wanted to see his mother.

My daughter likes to dress herself without my help.

It means that he doesn’t really love Mary.

/

Alex is the M

ho kisse

7

If}v_ u want t * PRO take a look at
his oufzt
v K

At last, Mary came to Prague her.

Coreference

is er to advise him how / 1\
e with Mary, but mother

the Prague atmosphere quite casual

John

ary kissed O .PAT

N\
<O\

Peter wa

John asked mother to come to Mary’s place with him but she

ACT sleep. / decided not to go there.

/ Mary suggested John to go to the theater, but Jo

John ary O .ACT run around the lake.

ored her wish.




Bridging Relations / Lexical Cohesion

PDT

ellipsis
bridging/ lexical cohesion

coreference

GECCo
DSDs

200

400

600

800

v 6 specific types of

semantic/ pragmatic relations

GECCo

v many types with explicit marker




repetition: same word is repeated (artist -
Artist - artists)

PART-WHOLE (film - scenes)

synonym: same meaning (film - movie)

antonym: opposite meaning (day - night,
husband - lover)

SET — SUBSET/element of the set (the
beds - one of the beds)

hypernym: more generic word (street people
- vagabond)

function — object (prime-minister —
government, trainer — football team)

Bridging/ Lexical Cohesion PDT

co-hyponym: word with same degree of specificity
(movie director - producer - writer)

meronym: a word that names a part of a
larger whole (film - scenes)

semantic/contextual CONTRAST (It is
necessary to have lofty aims and not to be
satisfied with small (ones))

co-meronym: a word that names another part
of a larger whole (scenes - characters)

explicit anaphora without coreference
(world war — at that time)

holonym:the larger whole (film as related to
scenes and characters)

REST (family (grandfather - grandson), place — inhabitant,
author — work, same denomination to support cohesion of the
text (a chance helped — another chance entered the game ...)
and event — participant of the event (enterprise - entrepreneur)




MUTUAL RESULTING SCHEMA

PDT GECCo

NON-
bridging IDENTITY

discourse connectives DISCOURSE discourse connectives

lon




MUTUAL RESULTING SCHEMA




comp with discourse relations of
comparison/contrast

German: Arbeiten wie die Polen, aber leben wie die Japaner...[ Work like
the Poles, but live like the Japanese... |

Czech: Posledni statistické sCitdni dopravy probéhlo v roce 1990. Za
posledni t7i roRy se ysak na Cveskjch silnicich zvysil provoz. [ The latest
statistical traffic census took place in 1990. Over the past three years,

however, traffic on Czech roads has increased. |




BUT: could be different

William Gates and Paul Allen in 1975 developed an early
language-housekeeper system for PCs, and Gates became an

jndustry billionaire six years qﬁer IBM adapted one (f these
versions in 198 1.

(from experimental English excerption)

PDT: reason-result
GECCo: additive relation




nonidl with meronymy relations

German: ...praktisch wird es dazu nicht kommen — dafuir ist in
Deutschland die Bereitschaft zur Solidaritdt, der Glaube an das “fur alle”zu
grof. Eine andere Gefahr ist da weit realer: daf§ die Deutschen... [In

practice... it will not come to that— the readiness to practice So]idarity, and

peop]e’s belief in the jror all’is too pronounced in German/v. Another dangers

much more real, however: that the Germans. ... |

Czech: Jednotliva studia v apartmanech jsou vybavena kuchyni, takze je
moznd individudIni pFiprava stravy. [Studio apartments are equipped with

kitchens, so everyone can prepare their own food. |




4 ™
nonid2 with contrast relations

German: Dazu gehoren zum Beispiel die Halbierung der Energie-und
Rohstqfﬁntensitéit bis 2020 gegentiber 1990 und dieVerdoppelung des Anteils
erneuerbarer Energien am Energieverbrauch bis 2010. [For example, halving the amount

of power and raw material consumption by 2020 compared to 1990 levels and doubling
the percentage of renewable energy used as part of total energy consumption by 2010. ]

Czech: Saldo bézného uctu platebni bilance podle odhadu dosahlo vloni cca 600

USD... 1 kdyz letos a p?v'fsvtf rok je nutne poéftat se zpomalenim riistu vyvozu,
progndzujeme, Ze saldo pFesto zlistane kladné. [ The balance of the current account deficit

is estimated to reach $600 last year ... Although this and the next yeas we expect the

slowdown in export growth, we forecast that the deficit will still remain positive. |




Nominal Ellipsis

German: All das ist eine kleine Revolution. Die grossere [ |

ist diese: ... [But there is also a bigger [revolution], and it is

this|

Czech: Klienti pojistoven, ktere ukonCi svou Cinnost, se
automaticky vrati kVseobecne []. [Clients of insurance

companies which shut down will automatica]]y return to the

General [one].




Applications of the schema

® To calculate all kinds of textual/cohesive phenomena on an

excerption of texts in Czech and German (Katja-Anja-

Kerstin, Budapest&LREC 2016)

® To consider coreference chains in Czech and German

(Anja&Katja, Dialog 2016)

* To consider abstract anaphora in Czech and German
(Anja&Katja, CORBON, San Diego 2016)




O 0O 0 O

reduced morphology
more isolating
less flexible word order

definite article

morphologically rich
less isolating

flexible word order

U O O O

no definite article




Data Excerption

® written discourse
® €ssays

® comparable topics (economic, political

and social issues)
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id

Data Excerption - 1

a

topics
Germany and social market
economy

Optimistic remarks on globalisation

Politics and globalisation

Globalisation and new challenges

The biggest
changeover

currency

Globalisation and market

economy

Global market and technical
progress

Economic and technological
changes

Doctors and medical system

Total: ALL GERMAN

sent
121

47

103

27

85

80

108

73

92
736

For general textual phenomena (Budapest, LREC)

tokens
2035

971

1871

478

1460

1782

1851

1795

2687
14930

.

id
1-5

7-8
9-12

13-14

15-16

17

topics

Germany, politics and history

Housing
Technological changes
Politics

Economics

Unemployment

Television

Total: ALL CZECH

sent
170

83

73

121

149

112

55

763

tokens
687

1644

1795

1854

2568

2252

969

11769




/ ™
Data Excerption - 2

For coreference (Moscow, USA)

written essays with comparable topics on economic,
q political and social issues
Topics sent tokens
1 Germany and social market 121 2035 ~
Sty id topics sent tokens
2 Optimistic remarks on globalisation 47 971
1-5 Germany, politics and history 170 687
3 Politics and globalisation 103 1871
4 Globalisation and new challenges 27 478 6 Housing 33 1644
5 The biggest currency 85 1460 7 Technological changes 73 1795
changeover
6 Globalisation and market 80 1782 8-9 Politics 121 1854
economy 10- Economics 149 2568
7 Global market and technical 108 1851 13
progress
14 Unernployrnent 112 2252
8 Economic and technological changes 73 1795
15 Television 55 969
Total: ALL GERMAN 645 12243
Total: ALL CZECH 628 11399
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Analysis on Data Excerption - 1
Subcategories (norm. per 1000)

German 88.4 38.2 144.7 3.3 120 529 288 106.5 52.2 79.0 1815 14.1
Czech 97.7 64.6 597.3 0.0 10.2 884 374 144 663 86.7 136.8 50.1




Textual phenomena on Data

Frequencies

800

600

400

200

Excerption - 1

am
i

identitty nonidentity DRDs ellipsis

—




Textual phenomena on Data
Excerption - 1

150

100 —

50

distributions of discourse phenomena in all texis
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RESULTS

o interoperable schemes permit multilingual analyses of resources
from different approaches, saves time and

effort as no additional annotation is required
. insights into differences between German and Czech

® limitations of the dataset: although comparable, still different

sources, authors, size

® hnumbers show more differences in conceptualizations and

annotation details, not in languages so far




MUTUAL RESULTING SCHEMA

PDT
IDENTITY

NON-
IDENTITY

bridging

discourse connectives DISCOURSE discourse connectives




e
Coreference chains and abstract

anaphora

® Are there any language contrasts with
respect to coreference chain features
between German and Czech?

® Are there any differences between
German and Czech if abstract coreference

is concerned?




Features to answer:

® longest chains (chains with the greatest number of elements

in a text),

® number of coreference pairs (= number of anaphorically

referring expressions),

® types of anaphors (e.go. pronouns, nominal modifiers
YP P g P ; ;

temporal and local adverbs and so on),

® number of anaphora referring to antecedents other than

NP /pronoun,

* types of anaphora referring to antecedents other than

NP/ pronoun




Chain properties in German and Czech

GERMAN CZECH
number of coreference chains 225 550
length of coreference chains (mean 2.45 3.2
value per text)
longest chain 11 27

number of coreference relations 327

ctill sehewes Aifferences




Chain properties in German and Czech

GERMAN CZECH

number of coreference chains

length of coreference chains (mean 2.45 3.2

value per text)

longest chain 11 27
number of coreference relations 327 1231
996 1027
o repetitions - Z€ros8




Chain properties in German and Czech
GERMAN CZECH
number of coreference chains 225 550
length of coreference chains (mean 2.45 3.2
value per text)
number of coreference relations 327 1231




Longest chains in German and Czech

GERMAN CZECH
mostly contain mostly contain
® personal and demonstrative @ hyperthematic named
pronouns entities
® definite nominal phrases \
Loxieal conestor




/(1) Hvahy padesat let od SNP \

(3) Povstani a viibec celou antifasistickou rezistenci povazuji za vyznamnou udalost, ktera podala nefalSovany obraz Slovenska, fekl v srpnu 1994 v rozhovoru
pro slovensky denik Pravda pfedseda Slovenského svazu protifasistickych bo]ovnlku general Jan Husak.

(4) Také nejvyznamn€jsi slovensti politici od prezidenta pies premiéra az po pfedsedu parlamentu povazuji Slovenské narodni povstani za pozitivni jev ve

slovenskych d€jinach.

(5) Dnes je uz znamé, Ze historie SNP byla pfekroucena ve prosp€ch komunistické ideologie.

(6) Po listopadu 1989 sice tento Cernobily pohled zmizel, ale vakuum vyuzili pfevazn€ exilovi historici a spojili obhajobu Slovenského statu s odsouzenim SNP.
(7) Oprostit SNP od nanosu 1 a myt1 si kladla za cil prvni v€decka konference o SNP, ktera se uskuteCnila letos v dubnu v Donovalech.

(8) S blizicim se 50. vyroCim SNP dochazi na politické scén€ i ve slovenském tisku k souboji dvou diametraln€ odlisnych koncepci vykladu SNP: na stran€ jedné
se povstani oznaCuje za puC proti vlastni statnosti a na stran€ druhé je SNP chapano jako v€domé odmitnuti totality a fagismu.

(9) Podle nazoru mistopfedsedkyn€ Slovenskeé narodni strany (SNS) Evy Slavkovskeé piineslo SNP slovenskému narodu jen to, ze povstal se zbrani v ruce proti
fasismu a nepfijal ho trpn€ jako Cesky narod.

(10) @ Vzalo mu vsak mnohem vic: vlastni samostatnost.
(11) Podle komentafe slovenského levicového listu Pravda povstani branilo hodnoty, na kterych Evropa stala a stoji.

(12) SNS a dalsi narodn€ orientované strany (napf'. Kf'est'anska socialni unie, Spole€nost dr.Jozefa Tisa, Slovenska narodni jednota) se piiklan€ji k nazoru, Ze $lo
o puC proti vlastni statnosti.

(13) Podle pfedstavitelll Slovenské narodni jednoty Celi v SNP obrali Slovaky o vlastni stat a na 40 let jim vnutili Cechokomunisticky rezim.

(14) Strana demokratické levice po piechodnocenti faktu, ze vedouci silou SNP byla komunisticka strana, se jednoznaCn€ stavi za antifasisticky a demokraticky
odkaz povstani.

(15) O postoji Hnuti za demokratické Slovensko (HZDS) k SNP se da Tici, ze je piinejmensim neujasnény.

(16) Na lofiskych oslavach 49. vyro€i SNP pfedseda HZDS a byvaly premiér Vladimir MeCiar sice zvili.

(17) Ani postoj @ Kfestanskodemokratického hnuti (KDH) nebyl vzdy jasny.

(19) Pfedstavitele KDH viak neodmitli dialog a dnes povazuji povstani za vyznamnou kapitolu slovenské historie.

(20) Slovenské narodni povstani politicky organizovala Slovenska narodni rada, ktera vznikla jiz v zafi 1943 a zastupovala komunisticky a obCansky odboj.
(22) Podle VanoCni dohody bylo cilem ozbrojen¢ho boje obnoveni Ceskoslovenské republiky.

(24) B€hem SNP plisobily na Gzemi Slovenska vojenské mise Spojencll, a to sovétska, britska a americka.

(27) Povstani Zkomphkovalo plany nacistll na obranu Karpat, prlpoutalo nemalé nacisticke jednotky na Slovensko, rozrusilo komunikaCni systém v tylu fronty a
Vytvorllo nebezpeCne ohnisko nepoko]u

(28) O Posilovalo take odpor v sousednich zemich.

(29) Pro Slovensko © mélo vyznam take politicky: @ zlikvidovalo chapani Slovenska na mezinarodni scén€ jako n€meckého vazala.

- /
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Das deutsche Modell <der sozialen Marktwirtschaft> ist eine 6konomische Erfolgsgeschichte : <Sie>
verbindet wirtschaftlichen Wohlstand und soziale Gerechtigkeit auf eine Weise, die ihresgleichen sucht
. Auch wenn einige <ihrer Errungenschaften> der Reform bediirfen - <sie> hat schon mehrfach
bewiesen, dass <sie> die Kraft hat , Umbriiche zu bewaltigen. Arbeiten wie die Polen , aber leben wie
die Japaner - die Okonomen der westlichen Welt lachelten milde tiber die Ideen der 6stlichen
Nachbarn. Nur der franzosische Wirtschaftsphilosoph Michel Albert verteidigte sie 1991 ganzlich
unironisch: "Ist eigentlich bekannt , dass Deutschland von dieser Vorstellung gar nicht so weit entfernt
ist 7" Ob eine Wirtschaftsordnung nach deutschem Muster den Umbruch in Polen, Tschechien oder
Russland besser gestaltet hatte , lasst sich nun nicht mehr heraustinden. In Deutschland allerdings hat
<die soziale Marktwirtschaft> schon mehr als einen Umbruch bewaltigt und dem Land

die langjahrige "Exportweltmeisterschaft" eingetragen . <Sie> hat wirtschaftlichen Wohlstand und
soziale Gerechtigkeit miteinander verbunden, in einer Intensitat , die weltweit ihresgleichen sucht.
Auch wenn der deutsche Konjunkturmotor zur Zeit eher stottert als brummt: Die 6konomische
Erfolgsgeschichte Deutschlands rechtfertigt die Suche nach ihren Erfolgsgeheimnissen . Dass es sich
um reichlich deutsche Geheimnisse handelt , zeigt sich schon daran , dass die dazugehorigen Begrifte
nicht nur allesamt der deutschen Sprache entstammen , sondern ebenso allesamt praktisch

unubersetzbar sind . Als Superstar <der sozialen Marktwirtschaft> gilt aus gutem Grund Ludwig
Erhard.
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Various Length

more than 2-element chains:

Two-element coreference chains:
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Results so far...

o comparable results as for the properties of

coreference chains

® properties of chains - genre- or register-
dependent???

® thematic similarities or differences of the

selected texts




Expressive means of coreference

b B Czech
ersonal pronoun / zero
P P B German

local/temp (here, now)

bare NP

demonstrative modifier + NP (this fact)

demonstrative head (this)
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Antecedents of Demonstrative Heads

72% refer to

abstract entities

39% refer to B Czech

. . . G
abstract entities erman

<demonstrative head (this) \
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Abstract Anaphors referring to...

GERMAN C ZE@H

I T o

to clauses 20.63
to sentences 45 66.18 20 31.75
to bigger 18 26.47 30 47.62
segments

TOTAL 68 100 63 100
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Expressing means of Abstract Anaphors...

demonstrative head (dies, dazu/ ten [this]) 44 65% 28 44%

demonstrative modifier + NP (diese Frage/ tato otdzka 16 24% 17 27%
[this question])

bare NP 0 0% 10 16%
temporal/local (hier, da, nun/ tam, tady [here, there, 3 4% 4 6%
now])

personal pronoun (es [% it])/ zero anaphora 3 4% 2 3%
comparative 2 3% 2 3%

total 68 100 63 100




a2 N
Logically...

® demonstrative heads (this) — often to clauses

Cizincli podstatne prispéli K nemeckému hospodarskému a kulturnimu
vyvoji, proc Jejich pocet naopak ve statistikach nezduraznovat a tim verejné
uznat jejich zdsluhy o0 némeckou hospodarskou a politickou demokracii?
[Foreigners have contributed significantly to the German economic and
cultural development, so why not to emphasize their number in statistics,
and to acknowledge their merit of the German economic and political
democracy by this?]

® (dem.mod.+)NP (this/the decline) — often to sentences

Dnes se tento pocet snizil na asi pul milionu, jenze ditvodem <poklesu> je
predevsim skutecnost, ze ten, Kdo neni zaméstnan déle nez rok, jiz podporu
nedostane. [Today, that number dropped to about half a million, but the
reason for the decline is the fact that anyone who is not employed for more
than a year, gets no support anymore.]

¢ dem.mod.+ general noun — often to larger segments

- /
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German: demonstrative head =
sentence

G]eichzeitig brauchen wir mindestens eine Verdoppelung des Wohlstands.

Wenn wir die Armutsgegenden der Erde anschauen, weifs jeder
sofort, dass dies das Mindeste an moralischer Herausforderung ist.

[At the same time, we need to double the current level of prosperity. One

look at the poor regions throughout the world is enougb to make anyone

realize that this is the most urgent moral challenge we face. |




e

German: demonstrative modifier + NP
— verbal phrase

Es ist eine der wichtigsten Aufgaben des Staates, die
Erhaltung des freien Wettbewerbs sicherzustellen.

Versagt der Staat auf diesem Felde, dann ist es bald um
die soziale Marktwirtschaft geschehen. [Protecting free
competition Is one of the state’s most important tasks. If
the state fails In this area, the social market economy

will soon be lost].




German: local =2 sentence

Nicht multinationale Unternehmen und
Grofibanken schaffen die meisten Arbeitspldtze,
sondern der Mittelstand. Hier zeigt sich auch die
Bedeutung der Berufsausbildung. [ The majority of
Jobs are not created by multinational
conglomerates, but by the "Mittelstand", the small
and medium-sized enterprises. The importance of
vocational training also becomes evident here.]




e
German: personal pronoun (es) 2

bigger textual segment

Jeder hatte sich darin auf irgendeine Weise definiert, nicht zuletzt auch die
Vertreter des Kapitals in den marktwirtschaftlich organisierten Demokratien.
Fiir sie war es wichtig, den Beweis zu erbringen, dass die demokratisch
organisierte Marktwirtschaft auch sozial dem ineffizienten autoritdren
Kommunismus weit tiberlegen war. Es war ein voller Erfolg bis zu dem Punkt, als
der Ost West-Konflikt zugunsten desWestens entschieden war.

[ Everyone defined themselves in some way or another in accordance with this;
not least those who represented investments in the market economies underlying
the democratic countries . For such people, it was important to produce proof
that democratically organized market economies were far superior to inefficient
authoritarian communism in social as well as economic terms. It was a "roaring

success" until the time came when the East-West conflict was resolved in favour

of theWest, at which point it was no longer necessary to furnish proof.]

N\




Czech: zero anaphora = verbal phrase

Vzdyt firma Bell zacala jako prvni na svéte provozovat méstskou
telefonni sit’ - ato prave v Québeku. — [Indeed, the Bell company

started to operate the urban telephone network first in the world,
and it was in Quebec.]

Tmeaal .

s to byt
APPS

_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-"_ coap
th“““‘ \\

vidyt firma ™-za€it.enunc zadit enunc
PREC ACT PRED PRED.
atom n.denot v v
L ‘o
#PersPron pravé  Québec mésto

Bell.enunc  jeden provozovat
PAT RHEM LOC basic

ID COMPL PAT
n.denot adj.quant.def v n.pron.def.pers atom  n.denot

svét severoamericky americky japonsky #Cor sit
LOC basic ACT PAT

n.denot gcomplex nienut\j

telefonni  méstsky mésto
RSTR RSTR

k adj.denot adj.denot




Czech: temporal = clause

Poskytla mi smich uz kdyz jsem cetl rukopis.
Zdenkovi vsak tehdy do smichu nebylo. [It made me
laugh when | was reading the manuscript. However,

Zdenek, had no intention to laugh then.]




Czech: demonstrative head = clause

Cizinci podstatne prispeli K nemeckemu
hospodarskemu —a  kulturnimu  vyvoji, proc jejich pocet
naopak ve statistikach nezdirazrnovat a tim verejne uznat
jejich  zasluhy 0 némeckou hospodarskou a politickou
demokracii? [Foreigners have contributed significantly to the
German economic and cultural development, so why not to
emphasize their number in statistics, and to acknowledge

their merit of the German economic and political democracy
by this?]




Czech: bare NP = sentence

Dnes se tento pocet snizil na asi pul milionu.
Ditvodem Poklesu je prredevsim skutecnost, Ze ten,
Kdo neni zameéstnan dele nez rok, jiz podporu
nedostane. [ Today, that number dropped to about
half a million. However, the reason for the decline is

the fact that anyone who iIs not employed for more
than a year, gets no support anymore.]




. . A
Czech: demonstrative head = bigger

segment

V' soucasnosti pracuje ve veznicich Ceské republiky asi
padesat procent z 9671 odsouzenych. Posledni udaje uvaderji,
ze V puli srpna bylo ve vezeni také 8467 obvinenych, celkové
tedy 18138 osob. Informoval o tom LN Eduard Vacek. [At
present, about fifty percent of the 9,671 inmates work in the
prisons of Czech Republic. The latest data show that in mid-
Auqust there were charged in jail 8467, a total of 18,138
persons. Eduard Vacek informed LN about this.]




Conclusion

® technical issues

* differences of typological character (absence of
detiniteness or pro-drops) also have influence on

the properties of coreference chains

® the main differences in the length and number of
chains (reflecting the topic structuring) are rather

genre- or even domain—dependent
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